

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Jul 20 - Thu, Jul 26

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

DROLLINGER, TRENT LEE **WASHINGTON, IA** **YOB**
1983

USTA on 7/17/2018 DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 7/17/2018... **STAYED**

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

Status as of 7/24/2018 - Stay - A stay has been granted.

LINVILLE, SCOTT C **MILFORD, IN** **YOB 1954**

USTA on 7/25/2018 DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 7/25/2018

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

ANTHROP, GEORGE F **UNION CITY, MI** **YOB 1955**

BgD on 6/9/2018 FINED: \$1,500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

George Anthrop is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$1500.00. The Kentucky Horse Racing Commission received a report from LGC Science Inc. that Serum specimen 00115070 indicated TCO2 in an amount that exceeded the permitted levels of the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission.

BICKMORE, RANDY L **SCARBOROUGH, ME** **YOB**

1966

PRc on 6/25/2018 FINED: \$500
HORSE PLACED 7, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

On July 11th, 2018 , Industrial Lab reported a post race positive test result for DEXAMETHASONE from MYSHARONA BLUECHIP who participated in Race 5 at PRC on 6/25/18 and finished 2nd. After waiving his right to a split sample, a hearing was held on 7/17/18, trainer RANDY BICKMORE is hereby fined \$500.00 (1st offense within 365 days), and ordered to return all purse monies won. (USD 3500.00). All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition and all appeals must be made in writing to the racing division of the MGC within 10 days.

DOWSE, GARETH W

PcD on 7/7/2018

MONTGOMERY, NY

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 8/4/2018 THRU

9/2/2018

YOB 1982

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 On 7/7/18 Nocturnal Bluechip trained by Mr. Dowse failed the pre-race blood gas test. The horse was scratched and the horse is suspended for 30 days starting on 7/7/18 through 8/7/18. Mr. Dowse is also suspended(full)for 30 days starting on 8/4/18 through 9/2/2018. Starting on 7/25/18 he cannot transfer any horses he owns and/or trains without permission of the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Racing Commission. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision in writing to The State Racing Commission within 10 days or notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a) The address for an appeal is: 2301 N. Cameron St.-Room 301-Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington Phone: 717-787-5196.

EVANS, CARTER A

Haw on 7/21/2018

CARMEL, IN

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

7/21/2018

YOB 1996

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB licensing requirements (submit application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Carter Evans is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40 and 502.115

GLENN, DEASIA

Haw on 7/21/2018

VIRGINIA BEACH, VA

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

7/21/2018

YOB 1992

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB licensing requirements (submit application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Deasia Glenn is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40 and 502.115

HARRIS, RICHARD

Haw on 7/21/2018

CARTHAGE, MS

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
7/21/2018

YOB 1980

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB licensing requirements (submit permanent application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Richard Harris is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40 and 502.115

HEADWORTH, SARAH R

Haw on 7/21/2018

ORLEANS, MI

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
7/21/2018

YOB 1990

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB licensing requirements (submit permanent application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Sarah Headworth is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40 and 502.115

HOPE, JORDAN A

Nfld on 6/12/2018

VERNON, NY

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 7/24/2018 THRU
8/7/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1987

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #824242 collected at Northfield Park on 6/12/18 from the horse Mingo was found to contain clenbuterol at a concentration of 32+-2 picograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 25 picograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned (\$3,750.00) for redistribution. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-43 Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

JONES, JEREMY D

Haw on 7/19/2018

KEWANEE, IL

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)

YOB 1989

AS OF 7/19/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having completed 2018 IRB licensing requirements, trainer Jeremy Jones is hereby restored to good standing.

MILLER, RYAN N
HoP on 5/16/2018

GREENVILLE, OH
FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1987

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 8-1-2(a)&(b), IAC 5-3-2(a)(2) Sample #E258271 collected on 5/16/2018 from the horse CANTAB`S MASTER was found to contain GABAPENTIN. Split sample confirmed by independent lab. Mr. Miller, as trainer, is in violation of IHRC medication rule. All purse money earned on 5/16/2018 must be returned and redistributed. Finished first, \$5000.00 to be returned. There were mitigating circumstances involved when deciding the penalty. The judges believe it was a case of contamination due to the fact that several people involved with the stable had used the medication and had direct contact with the horse. Mr. Miller has been advised that any further violations involving this medication will be treated with severe consequences, including a full suspension of his license.

MILLNER, JESSICA E
Nfld on 6/19/2018

LITCHFIELD, OH
FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1991

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #855056 collected at Northfield Park on 6/19/18 from the horse Wegoferdaprizze was found to contain dimethyl sulfoxide (DMSO) at a concentration of 11.5+-0.1 micrograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 10 micrograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned (\$4,000.00) for redistribution. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99

PAGE, CHRIS L
ScD on 7/19/2018

MT VERNON, OH
FINED: \$250

YOB 1983

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C 3769-17-16.(a) Driver CHRIS PAGE is hereby fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-16.(a). After driving No. 2 HIT AND

GIGGLE A in the eighth race on July 19, 2018 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Page did conduct himself in an unprofessional manner by using improper language to a racing official. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE
Aces on 7/22/2018

GRINNELL, IA
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
7/22/2018

YOB 1982

OTHER

Driver Nick Roland is hereby summarily suspended, Pending the outcome of an ongoing investigation, In order to protect public safety, Health and welfare as his conduct may be in violation of statute and / or rules of the Minnesota Racing Commission and may adversely affect the integrity of horses racing. Within 72 hours after completion of the present ongoing investigation, The subject licensee will be cited to a formal hearing before the Board of Judges at Running Aces Racetrack. During the summary suspension, Driver Nick Roland is denied privileges of driving of all racetracks under the jurisdiction of the Minnesota Racing Commission. Minnesota Rules: 7879.0200 Judges authority and duties Subpart 1 (A)(C) - General Authority of Judges 7887.0155 Subpart A - Abide by rules 7897.0100 Subpart 6 (A) - Hostile acts 7884.0260 Subpart 5 - Kicking 7884.0260 Subpart 7 - stirrups 7887.0260 Subpart 2 - whipping under the shaft 7884.0260 Subpart 2 - More than wrist action whipping

SHEHAN, TYLER G
Haw on 7/24/2018

HOPKINSVILLE, KY
FULL - 15 DAYS, 7/24/2018 THRU
8/7/2018

YOB 1982

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL

Driver/trainer Tyler Shehan is hereby suspended for 15 days (July 24, 2018 through August 7, 2018) for participating in a race as a driver in a reciprocity state (KY), knowing full and well, on the date of participation in KY (July 19, 2018), he was under full suspension in the state of IL for a medication violation. During the term of his suspension Mr. Shehan is denied access to the course and grounds of properties under the jurisdiction of the IRB. Further, for the remainder of 2018 Mr. Shehan`s IL occupational license will be deemed probationary. IRB Rules 1320.70, 1306.110 E

TORTORELLO, PATRICK M
Haw on 7/21/2018

RANDOLPH, NJ
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

YOB 1963

7/21/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB licensing requirements (submit permanent application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Patrick Tortorello is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40 and 502.115

WENGERD, JOHN G

Nfld on 6/19/2018

WOOSTER, OH

FINED: \$1,000

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1967

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #855061 collected at Northfield Park on 6/19/18 from the horse Global Appeal was found to contain dimethyl sulfoxide (DMSO) at a concentration of 13.6+-0.4 micrograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 10 micrograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned (\$3,000.00) for redistribution. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 17-43

WILSON, JODY L

Aces on 7/8/2018

MINNETONKA, MN

FINED: \$500

YOB 1965

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Owner Jody Wilson is hereby fined the sum of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars for MRC Rule 7877.0155 Subpart H - Conduct. After appearing before the board of judges on July 21, 2018 in response to a formal hearing notice. The hearing addressed reports of disrespect to and verbal abuse of a Racing Official during a profanity - laced tirade in the Paddock area on July 8, 2018. MRC Rule 7877.0155 Subpart C - Truthfulness to Investigators MRC Rule 7877.0155 Subpart H - Conduct MRC Rule 7884.0220 Subpart 3 - Admittance to Paddock MRC Rule 7897.0100 Subpart 6A - Hostile Acts MRC Rule 7897.0100 Subpart 7 - Cooperation with Security Personnel

ZEHR, JESSE JAY

Haw on 7/21/2018

GRABILL, IN

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
7/21/2018

YOB 1991

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB licensing requirements (submit permanent application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Jesse Jay Zehr is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40 and 502.115

ZIMMERMAN, ELVIN W

ELMA, IA

YOB 1992

Aces on 6/16/2018

WARNING ISSUED

**LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION
(BUTE/LASIX)**

Trainer Elvin Zimmerman who started the horse HERE COMES TEDDY in the fifth race finishing second at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on June 16, 2018. The horse was subsequently subject to post race test in according to MRC protocols. The resulting sample #E-273934 was submitted to Industrial labs for testing. The test result showed the presence of Phenylbutazone at a level of 2.92+/-0.36 ug/ml an amount in excess of the allowable level of 2.0 ug/ml With reference to MRC rules and the RCI penalty guideline and recognizing the fact that trainer Zimmerman has had no drug violations in the past three hundred and sixty five (365) days he is hereby issued an Official Warning. MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule 7890.0100 Subpart 13 A (1) (a) - Medication

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

CAMPBELL, WINSTON D

SCARBOROUGH, ME

**YOB
1967**

PRC on 7/16/2018

**DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/23/2018 THRU
7/25/2018**

OTHER

While driving SHAME ON THE MOON in Race 6 at PRC on 7/16/18, Driver Drew Campbell did leave welts (4th offense) and is hereby suspended from driving for 3 consecutive days beginning Monday. 7/23/18. All appeals must be made in writing within 10 days.

Scar on 7/22/2018

FINED: \$250

OTHER

Mr. Campbell did visibly injure his horse by leaving welts.

CISCO, SCOTT R

LONDON, OH

YOB 1979

Mary on 7/22/2018

FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH LINES TAUT

Mr. Cisco was "loose reining" coming into the half in race #7 while driving #5 MONEY BUCKS.

DESLANDES, DAN S

ORONO, ME

YOB 1992

Bang on 7/13/2018

FINED: \$150

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

MR. DESLANDES DID FAIL TO KEEP HANDS IN HANDHOLDS IN THE STRETCH AND THROUGH THE FINISH WHILE DRIVING A HARD DAYS NIGHT IN RACE 3.

Scar on 7/21/2018 FINED: \$125

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

Mr. Deslandes did fail to keep a line in each hand at the top of the stretch.

HERNANDEZ, WILLIAMS SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1986

Aces on 7/17/2018 FINED: \$200

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver Williams Hernandez who drove #8 FF BIG SHOW in the seventh race finishing fourth at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on July 17, 2018 is hereby fined the sum of two hundred (\$200.00) dollars for violation of the MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 (T)(5) - Whipping second offence MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 (T)(5) - whipping

KENNEDY, JAMES E SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1978

Aces on 7/21/2018 FINED: \$100

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver James Kennedy who drove #7 WHATCHYASTARINAT in the sixth race finishing 4th at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on July 21, 2018 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of the MRC Rule #7884.0260 Subpart 2 (T)(5) - whipping MRC Rule #7884.0260 Subpart 2 (T)(5) - Whipping MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority

MYERS, HUNTER R WILLIAMSPORT, OH YOB 1998

Hill on 7/16/2018 FINED: \$300

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

During the stretch drive of race #5, Mr. Myers did violate Rule 3769-17-17 C, moving arm in an exaggerated manner and lines were not taught. Mr. Myers has been fined \$300 - fine has been paid.

ROLAND, WILLIAM R FLORIS, IA YOB 1983

What on 7/14/2018 FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

Mr. Roland, while driving #3 Bust-N-Tuff did one hand three times in the

homestretch. Fine has been paid.

SCHADEL, TODD M **SPRING GLEN, PA** **YOB 1967**
Mea on 7/16/2018 **FINED: \$200**
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Schadel while driving #6 SINISTER HANOVER in the 1st Race at The Meadows on July 16, 2018 did whip his horse using other than wrist and elbow action while off the course in the stretch. The fine is \$200, which is due by July 28, 2018. Mr. Schadel has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

SOLOMON, JIMMIE K **TOMS RIVER, NJ** **YOB 1962**
MR on 7/19/2018 **FINED: \$100**
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND
While driving #1, "LOVE TO ROCK," in Race 3, you failed to keep a line in each hand until 3/4 pole.

WISEMAN, STEVEN C **SACRAMENTO, CA** **YOB 1967**
Aces on 7/22/2018 **FINED: \$100**
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
Driver Steve Wiseman who drove #2 TO THE LIMIT in the seventh race finishing third at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on July 22, 2018 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (100.00) dollars for violation of the MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 T (5) - Whipping First offence MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 (T) 5 - Whipping

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ATER, DAN E **CLARKSBURG, OH** **YOB 1954**
ScD on 7/20/2018 **FINED: \$50**
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

BARKER, SHAWN D II **CHILLICOTHE, OH** **YOB 1991**
ScD on 7/17/2018 **FINED: \$50**
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

BEATTY, HUGH J **ORIENT, OH** **YOB 1956**
ScD on 7/20/2018 **FINED: \$100**

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

BREWER, BOBBIE JO ScD on 7/22/2018 UNAUTHORIZED START IN ANOTHER RACE	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$500	YOB 1979
BROWN, BRIAN D Nfld on 7/16/2018 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	OSTRANDER, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1964
CARLSON, ERIC G PHL on 7/13/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	EASTON, PA FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 8	YOB 1975
CHARLINO, DANIEL P Mea on 7/18/2018 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	MUSE, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1963
COHEN, MONIQUE PRc on 7/23/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	ELLINGTON, CT FINED: \$100	YOB 1963
COLLINS, DEAN T Mea on 7/21/2018 KICKING A HORSE	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$250	YOB 1957
CUSHING, MITCHELL D PRc on 7/16/2018 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	ALBION, ME FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 9	YOB 1998
DE SIMONE, LORENZO PHL on 7/11/2018 UNAUTHORIZED ADMISSION TO THE PADDOCK	COLLEGEVILLE, PA FINED: \$500	YOB 1951
DETGEN, BRIAN W Aces on 7/17/2018 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	MILLINGTON, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1971
DEYERMAND, CORY G Nfld on 7/14/2018	DORSET, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1989

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION

GRAY, SHAWN T PRc on 7/16/2018	SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 3	YOB 1973
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE		
HANNA, VINCE A Nfld on 7/9/2018	DELAWARE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1988
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
HARMON, DONALD D HoP on 7/17/2018	JACKSON, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1966
COMING TO THE GATE OUT OF POSITION		
HEADWORTH, MARK L Nfld on 7/23/2018	OREGON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK		
HUCKABONE, CLAUDE L III VD on 7/20/2018	UTICA, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1974
HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK		
INGRASSIA, JACQUELINE M PHL on 7/13/2018	ALLENTOWN, NJ FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1947
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
JONES, DANIEL T Nfld on 2/11/2017	LEWIS CENTER, OH RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 7/18/2018	YOB 1963
OTHER		
KENNEDY, JAMES E Aces on 7/22/2018	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$200	YOB 1978
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
KRIKORIAN, K WILLIAM PRc on 7/20/2018	FITCHBURG, MA FINED: \$100	YOB 1943
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
LANPHER, RUSSELL D III	STETSON, ME	YOB 1981

Bang on 7/4/2018	FINED: \$125	
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
LARSON, HANNA	COLUMBUS, MN	YOB UNKN
Aces on 7/7/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL		
LEONARD, CASEY LEE	HARVARD, IL	YOB 1977
Haw on 7/14/2018	FINED: \$200	
	HORSE PLACED 7	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
LOUGH, TYLOR J	JAMESTOWN, OH	YOB 1987
ScD on 7/18/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
LUTHER, GREGORY M	NEW ALBANY, OH	YOB 1976
ScD on 7/21/2018	FINED: \$50	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
MAGEE, DEAN T	CLINTONVILLE, WI	YOB 1964
Aces on 7/17/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
MAGEE, RICHARD T	EMBARRASS, WI	YOB 1978
Aces on 7/17/2018	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
MERRILL, BARRY G	MORRICE, MI	YOB 1975
ScD on 7/17/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
MILICI, THOMAS G	MONTGOMERY, NY	YOB 1955
MR on 7/19/2018	FINED: \$50	
DELAYING THE POST PARADE		
MILLER, BRETT A	JOBSTOWN, NJ	YOB 1973
Mea on 7/21/2018	FINED: \$250	
KICKING A HORSE		
MOSHER, GARY D	BELGRADE LAKES, ME	YOB 1959

Bang on 7/11/2018	FINED: \$200	
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR	BOCA RATON, FL	YOB 1966
PHL on 7/15/2018	FINED: \$200	
	HORSE PLACED 8	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
PHL on 7/15/2018	FINED: \$200	
FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE		
NASON, STEVEN S	FREEDOM, NH	YOB 1990
PRc on 7/20/2018	FINED: \$100	
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
OKUSKO, HOWARD W JR	VERNON, NY	YOB 1963
VD on 7/19/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
PAGE, CHRIS L	MT VERNON, OH	YOB 1983
ScD on 7/19/2018	FINED: \$100	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
Nfld on 7/23/2018	FINED: \$50	
TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK		
PENNACCHIO, JOSEPH	DELRAY BEACH, FL	YOB 1947
MR on 7/19/2018	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/20/2018 THRU 7/22/2018	
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK		
ROACH, TIMOTHY L	COLUMBIAVILLE, MI	YOB 1961
Nfld on 7/14/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
ROLAND, NICK ROYCE	GRINNELL, IA	YOB 1982
Aces on 7/14/2018		
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION		
Aces on 7/21/2018	FINED: \$250	
OTHER		
SCHADEL, TODD M	SPRING GLEN, PA	YOB 1967
Mea on 7/16/2018	FINED: \$200	

	HORSE PLACED 7	
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
SMITH, PARKER R	WASHINGTON CH, OH	YOB 1998
ScD on 7/17/2018	FINED: \$100	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
ST LOUIS, TYLER L	SWARTZ CREEK, MI	YOB 1991
Nfld on 7/18/2018	FINED: \$50	
LATE TO THE PADDOCK		
THOMPSON, JASON R	STOW, OH	YOB 1979
Nfld on 7/16/2018	FINED: \$100	
OTHER		
TRITES, STEPHEN A		YOB 1962
Bang on 7/10/2018	DRIVING - 2 DAYS, 7/11/2018 THRU 7/12/2018	
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK		
VAFIADES, KIMBERLY A	CORINTH, ME	YOB 1967
PRc on 7/17/2018	FINED: \$100	
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		